C\N|ORC
POLL

Interviews with 1,010 adult Americans conducted by telephone
by ORC International on September 23-25, 2011. The margin of
sampling error for results based on the total sample is plus or
minus 3 percentage points. The sample also includes 917
interviews among registered voters (plus or minus 3 percentage
points).

The sample includes 807 interviews among landline respondents
and 203 interviews among cell phone respondents.

FOR RELEASE: THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 29 AT 5§ PM



20.

21.

22.

Would you say that the Social Security system has been good for the country, has been bad for the
country, or has had no effect on the country?
Sept. 23-25
2011
Good 79%
Bad 15%
No effect 5%
No opinion 1%
And how about you personally? Would you say that the Social Security system has been good for
you personally, has been bad for you personally, or has had no effect on you personally?
Sept. 23-25
2011
Good 38%
Bad 12%
No effect 50%
No opinion *
Which of these statements do you think best describes the Social Security system -- it is in a state of
crisis, it has major problems, it has minor problems, or it does not have any problems?
Sept. 23-25
2011
Crisis 22%
Major problems 49%
Minor problems 25%
Does not have any problems 4%
No opinion *

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Major Minor Does not have No

Crisis problems problems any problems opinion

2005 Feb. 4-6 17 55 23 4 1
2005 Jan 7-9 18 53 24 3 2
2002 Sep 20-22 13 54 29 3 1
1998 Dec 4-6 15 55 23 5 2
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23. Do you think that the Social Security system is something that the U.S. Constitution allows the
federal government to do, or do you think the Social Security system is unconstitutional?

Sept. 23-25
2011
Allowed by Constitution 73%
Unconstitutional 21%
No opinion 6%
24.  Asyou may know, a proposal has been made that would allow workers to invest part of their Social

Security taxes in the stock market or in bonds, while the rest of those taxes would remain in the
Social Security system. Do you favor or oppose this proposal?

Sept. 23-25 Oct. 3-5 June 26-29

2011 2008 2008
Favor 52% 36% 47%
Oppose 46% 62% 48%
No opinion 2% 2% 4%

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Favor Oppose No opinion
2005 Jun 24-26 44 53 3
2005 Apr 29-May 1 44 52 4
2005 Apr 1-2* 39 56 5
2005 Mar 18-20%* 45 47 8
2004 Dec 17-19* 48 48 4

*  Asked of a half sample.
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- September 23 to 25, 2011

Question 20

Woul d you say that the Social Security system has been good for the country, has been bad for the
country, or has had no effect on the country?
Base = Total Sanple
Tot al Men Wnmen Wiite Non-Wite
Good 79% 79% 79% 81% 75%
Bad 15% 13% 16% 14% 17%
No effect 5% 6% 4% 4% 8%
No opi ni on 1% 1% 1% 1% *
Sanpling Error +-3.0 +/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-6.5
18- 35- 50- Under 50 and
Tot al 34 49 64 65+ 50 a der
Good 79% 71% 75% 85% 89% 73% 87%
Bad 15% 19% 18% 11% 8% 19% 10%
No effect 5% 9% 6% 3% 1% 8% 2%
No opi ni on 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Sanpling Error +-3.0 +/-8.0 +-7.0 +/-5.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-4.0
Under $50K No At t ended
Tot al $50K or nore Col | ege Col | ege
Good 79% 81% 77% 79% 79%
Bad 15% 13% 17% 13% 16%
No effect 5% 5% 5% 8% 4%
No opi ni on 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Sanpl ing Error +/-3.0 +/-5.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5 +-3.5
Deno- | ndep- Repub- Li b- Mod- Conser -
Tot al crat endent l'i can eral erate vative
Good 79% 83% 80% 73% 80% 82% 7%
Bad 15% 12% 11% 24% 10% 12% 19%
No effect 5% 5% 7% 2% 7% 6% 3%
No opi ni on 1% * 2% * 2% 1% 1%
Sanpling Error +/-3.0 +4/-5.5 +-4.5 +-6.0 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +-4.5
Nor t h M d- Sub-
Tot al east west Sout h Vst Ur ban ur ban Rur al
Good 79% 82% 80% 76% 80% 78% 78% 82%
Bad 15% 10% 15% 17% 14% 15% 16% 13%
No effect 5% 6% 3% 5% 6% 6% 5% 2%
No opi ni on 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Sanpling Error +/-3.0 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +-4.5 +/-7.0
Tea Pty Tea Pty Tea Pty
Total Support Neutral Oppose
Good 79% 74% 80% 82%
Bad 15% 23% 12% 12%
No effect 5% 2% 7% 5%
No opi ni on 1% 1% 1% 1%
Sanpling Error +-3.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.5 +/-5.0
* percentage less than 1%
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CNN ORC I nternati onal

Question 21

And how about you personally? Wuld you say that the Soci al
personal |y, has been bad for you personally,

Base = Total Sanple

Good

Bad

No ef fect

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Good

Bad

No effect

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Good

Bad

No ef fect

No opi ni on
Sanpl ing Error

Cood

Bad

No ef fect

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Good

Bad

No effect

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Good

Bad

No effect

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

* percentage less than 1%
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+/-4.5

Tea Pty

-- Septenber 23 to 25, 2011

39%
9%

52%
*

+-4.5 +/

+/-4.5

I ndep-
endent

+-4.5

Tea Pty

-3.5 +/

+/-5.5

No
Col | ege

+/-5.5

Repub-
l'i can

+/-6.0

-5-

37%
10%
52%
*
-6.5
Under
65+ 50
85% 22%
4% 15%
11% 63%
* *
+/-5.5 +/-5.0
At t ended
Col | ege
30%
14%
55%
*
+-3.5
Li b- Mod-
eral erate
40% 33%
8% 12%
52% 55%
* *
+/-6.5 +/-5.5
West Ur ban
31% 43%
7% 9%
62% 48%
* *
+/-6.5 +/-5.5

Security system has been good for you
or has had no effect on you personal ly?

Conser -
vative

+/-4.5

Sub-
ur ban Rur al

September 23-25, 2011



CNNORC I nternational Poll -- Septenber 23 to 25, 2011

Question 22

Whi ch of these statements do you think best describes the Social Security system-- it is in a state
of crisis, it has najor problens, it has mnor problens, or it does not have any probl ens?

Base = Total Sanple

Tot al Men Wnmen Wiite Non-Wite
Oisis 22% 18% 25% 23% 21%
Maj or probl ens 49% 53% 44% 52% 41%
M nor probl ens 25% 25% 25% 22% 31%
Does not have any probl ens 4% 4% 5% 3% 7%
No opi ni on * * 1% 1% *
Sanpling Error +/-3.0 +/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-6.5
18- 35- 50- Under 50 and
Tot al 34 49 64 65+ 50 a der
Oisis 22% 20% 32% 21% 10% 26% 17%
Maj or probl ens 49% 46% 50% 51% 47% 48% 50%
M nor probl ens 25% 26% 16% 24% 35% 22% 29%
Does not have any probl ens 4% 6% 1% 3% 8% 4% 5%
No opi ni on * 1% * * * 1% *
Sanpling Error +/-3.0 +/-8.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.5 +-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-4.0
Under $50K No At t ended
Tot al $50K or nore Col | ege Col | ege
Crisis 22% 21% 23% 17% 26%
Maj or probl ens 49% 44% 53% 45% 51%
M nor probl ens 25% 30% 20% 30% 20%
Does not have any probl ens 4% 5% 4% 7% 3%
No opi ni on * 1% * 1% *
Sanpling Error +/-3.0 +/-5.0 +-4.5 +/-5.5 +-3.5
Deno- I ndep- Repub- Li b- Mod- Conser -
Tot al crat endent l'i can eral erate vative
Crisis 22% 18% 19% 32% 23% 16% 27%
Maj or probl ens 49% 43% 49% 54% 35% 51% 53%
M nor probl ens 25% 34% 25% 13% 33% 31% 16%
Does not have any probl ens 4% 5% 6% 1% 9% 3% 3%
No opi ni on * * 1% * * * 1%
Sanpl ing Error +/-3.0 +/-5.5 +-4.5 +-6.0 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +-4.5
Nort h M d- Sub-
Tot al east west Sout h West Ur ban ur ban Rur al
Crisis 22% 16% 29% 20% 24% 23% 20% 25%
Maj or probl ens 49% 50% 44% 47% 54% 41% 55% 46%
M nor probl ens 25% 27% 26% 26% 20% 32% 20% 22%
Does not have any probl ens 4% 7% 2% 6% 2% 3% 5% 7%
No opi ni on * * * 1% * 1% * *
Sanpl ing Error +/-3.0 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-55 +-4.5 +-7.0

Tea Pty Tea Pty Tea Pty
Total Support Neutral Oppose

Crisis 22% 30% 21% 19%
Maj or probl ens 49% 59% 47% 46%
M nor probl ens 25% 10% 25% 31%
Does not have any probl ens 4% 1% 5% 4%
No opi ni on * * 1% *

Sanpling Error +-3.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.5 +/-5.0

* percentage less than 1%
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CNN ORC I nternational Poll

Question 23

Do you think that the Social
or do you think the Soci al

federal government to do,

Base = Total Sanple

Al l owed by Constitution
Unconsti tutional

No opi ni on

Sanpling Error

Al owed by Constitution
Unconsti tutional

No opi ni on

Sanpl ing Error

Al l owed by Constitution
Unconsti tuti onal

No opi ni on

Sanpling Error

Al l owed by Constitution
Unconsti tutional

No opi ni on

Sanpling Error

Al l owed by Constitution
Unconsti tutional

No opi ni on

Sanpl ing Error

Al |l owed by Constitution
Unconstituti onal

No opi ni on

Sanpling Error

* percentage |less than 1%
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5%
+/-4.5

Tea Pty

-- Septenber 23 to 25, 2011

6%
+-4.5 +/

| ndep-

Tea Pty

5%
+/-5.5

7%
-3.5 +/

50-
64

7%

19%

5%
+/-5.5

10%

4%
+/-5.0

-7-

73%
23%
3%
-6.5
Under
65+ 50
81% 70%
12% 25%
8% 5%
+/-5.5 +/-5.0
At t ended
Col | ege
75%
19%
7%
+-3.5
Li b- Mod-
eral erate
78% 78%
16% 17%
6% 5%
+/-6.5 +/-5.5
st Ur ban
74% 72%
19% 21%
7% 8%
+/-6.5 +/-5.5

Security systemis sonething that the U S Constitution allows the
Security systemis unconstitutional ?

Conser -
vative

6%
+/-4.5

Sub-
ur ban Rur al

5% 5%
+/-4.5 +/-7.0

September 23-25, 2011



CNN/ ORC | nternational Poll
Question 24
As you may know, a proposal

Security taxes in the stock market or in bonds,

-- Septenber 23 to 25, 2011

Social Security system Do you favor or oppose this proposal ?

Base = Total Sanple

Favor

Qppose

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Favor

Qppose

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Favor

Qppose

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Favor

Qppose

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Favor

Qppose

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Favor

Qppose
No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

* percentage |l ess than 1%
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52%

46%

2%
+/-3.0

54%

45%

2%
+/-4.5

Tea Pty

50%

47%

3%
+-4.5 +/

+/-4.5

| ndep-
endent

Tea Pty

+/-5.5

-3.5 +/

Col | ege

+/-5.5

Repub-
lican

+/-5.0

-8-

54%
45%
1%
-6.5
Under
65+ 50
33% 59%
62% 39%
5% 2%
+/-5.5 +/-5.0
At t ended
Col | ege
53%
44%
2%
+-3.5
Li b- Mod-
eral erate
40% 52%
59% 45%
2% 3%
+/-6.5 +/-5.5
West Ur ban
50% 45%
47% 51%
3% 4%
+/-6.5 +/-5.5

has been made that would allow workers to invest part of their Social
while the rest of those taxes would remain in the

Conser -
vative

Sub-

2% 1%
+/-4.5 +/-7.0

September 23-25, 2011



